
 

1/4 
 

 

ي منطقة سائق بدون سيارة اسعاف اعلان استئجار  –ة م دعوة للتقديم على مناقصة عا
 
الرقة  ف      

PR- SY-RQ-HC-1411 

Call for open tender -  Advertisement rental an Ambulance without driver in 
Raqqa    

PR- SY-RQ-HC-1411 
Action For Humanity would like to invite 
qualified suppliers to apply to open tender  for 
the supply of Advertisement rental an 
Ambulance  without driver 
 
The Conditions as following: 

  بالتعاقد مع مزود  العمل من اجل الانسانيةترغب منظمة 
سائق  بدون سيارة اسعافعلان استئجار أ لتقديم   

 
 
 

وط التالية :     و فق الشر
 

1- Timeline ي  الجدول
الزمن  : 

 

The bid and all related documents can be 
downloaded by the link below: 
 
Link:   
 

1411 Ambulance Without Driver 
 

 
 
All Inquiries have to be submitted by e-mail below 

irqlogistics.manager@actionforhumanity.org  
 

Subject of email:  SY-RQ-HC-1411 
 
before the above deadline 
 
 
 

من  جميع المستندات المرتبطة بالمناقصة يتم تحميل 
 الرابط أدناه فقط. 

 
    الرابط:

 

1411 Ambulance Without Driver 
 

 
 

ي :  
ون  يد الإلكبر يتم تقديم الإستفسارات للبر

irqlogistics.manager@actionforhumanity.org  

 
يد   HC-RQ-SY-141 1 :عنوان البر

 
ي المذكور أعلاه. 

 و بالموعد النهان 
 
 

# Item Date   المادة  التاري    خ # 

1 
Announcement date 20-03-2024  20-03-2024  1 تاري    خ نشر الإعلان 

2 
Date for inquiries 
session & Deadline 
for inquiries 

جلسة   موعد  25-03-2024 25-03-2024
  المعلومات و اخر موعد 

 للإستفسارات  

2 

3 

Closing date 30-03-2024  
at 5:00 pm  

30-03-2024  
   مساء  005:الساعة 

ي للتقديم  
 3 الموعد النهان 

https://actionforhumanityorg-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/ahmad_alsobeh_actionforhumanity_org/ElWNIJ3cdUxCkB4dya5lVOwBC_YIFLxOrNyzqzAn56MSzQ?e=skir2C
mailto:irqlogistics.manager@actionforhumanity.org
https://actionforhumanityorg-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/ahmad_alsobeh_actionforhumanity_org/ElWNIJ3cdUxCkB4dya5lVOwBC_YIFLxOrNyzqzAn56MSzQ?e=skir2C
mailto:irqlogistics.manager@actionforhumanity.org


 

2/4 
 

 
 

2- Bid submission method: 
All offers should be submitted via: 

AFH offices 
 

A-  in Syria- Raqqa -Al-Rashid Association, 
west of Al-Mowasat Hospital - 
Action for humanity office     

 
B-Via Email:  
 
logistics.iraq@actionforhumanity.org 
 

Subject of email: 
 

                  SY-RQ-HC-1411 
 
The bid must be submitted in sealed 
envelope follow: 
 
 The bid should contains the following 
documents: 

• Annex 1 : RFQ ,  ( Financial Offer)  

• Annex 2 call for Tender ( this file) 
.(mandatory). 

• Annex 3 Supplier registration form 
.(mandatory). 

• A copy of the supplier's ID.(mandatory). 

• Company registration documents 
(mandatory). 

• Technical offer :  
Ambulance : 

1. Origin 
2. manufacturing year 
3. Specifications 
4. External and internal pictures of the 

Ambulance 
the driver 

1. CV for Driver  
2. Commercial driver's license  
3. A copy of personal ID 
4.  

 

Note:  The ambulance must be able to 

work in the areas of northeastern Syria 
 

 
 
 

 طريقة تقديم العروض :  -2
 يتم تقديم العروض على العنوان التالي )حصرا(  

 
غرب     الرشيد جمعية  -  الرقة  -سوريا :   التقديم إل مكتب 
 مكتب العمل من اجل الانسانية  -مشف  المواساة 

 
 
 أو 
ي  -ب

ون  يد الإلكبر : عبر البر   

logistics.iraq@actionforhumanity.org 
 

يد   :عنوان البر
 

 SY-RQ-HC-1411 
 

 على الشكل التالي : ضمن ظرف  يتم تقديم العرض 
 
 يحتوي على المستندات التالية:  عرضال
 

(.  1المرفق  •  ) طلب عرض السعر . )الزامي

الملف    2المرفق   •  ( المناقصة  ال  الدعوة  ملف 

 .) ( ) الزامي  الحالي

( 3المرفق  •  . وثيقة تسجيل الموردين ) الزامي

 ( إلزامي ) صورة عن الهوية الشخصية للمورد.  •

كة • او للاشخاص )غبر (الزامي .)  وثائق تسجيل الشر

 الزامي (

ي :   •
 العرض الفن 

 

    سيارة اسعاف

 المنشأ  .1

     سنة الصنع .2

 المواصفات   .3

 سيارة اسعافصور خارجية داخلية  .4

 السائق 

ة ذاتية  .1  سبر

 شهادة القيادة عمومي  .2

 صورة للهوية الشخصية  .3

 

على    ملاحظة قادرة  الإسعاف  سيارة  تكون  ان  يجب   :

ق سوريا   ي مناطق شمال شر
 العمل ف 

 

https://context.reverso.net/%D8%A7%D9%84%D8%AA%D8%B1%D8%AC%D9%85%D8%A9/%D8%A7%D9%84%D8%A5%D9%86%D8%AC%D9%84%D9%8A%D8%B2%D9%8A%D8%A9-%D8%A7%D9%84%D8%B9%D8%B1%D8%A8%D9%8A%D8%A9/driver%27s+license


 

3/4 
 

 
 
 

Ambulance Technical specification: 
 
 
 
• Ambulance, model 2012 or newer, white, 
technically ready and registered with the 
local authorities. 
• The patient cabin floor should be flat, 
made of heat- and cold-resistant, fire-
retardant, easy-to-clean material. 
• Infection control measures must meet 
international standards and protocols. 
• The word "Ambulance" in Arabic and 
English should be stuck.  
 
 

• The ambulance should include: 
 
 
 
-. Siren, flashers, and microphone. The 
patient cabin must be air-conditioned with 
cooling and heating systems. 
O Safety and security equipment (powder 
fire extinguisher, spare tire, jack, wheel 
brace, kit for car repairs). 
 - 220-volt and 12-volt outlets for medical 
device operation and charging. 
- Side couch with seatbelt. 
- Stretchers: Easily foldable and movable, 
Width 50 cm, length 180 cm, Weight 
capacity 150 KG at least. 
- Pharmacy and medical supplies cabinet: 
Wooden, width 20 cm, length 100 cm. (at 
least), includes IV fluids stand. 
- Oxygen source: 1 full oxygen cylinder 100 
bar, 1 oxygen regulator with humidifier and 
connectors, flow meter capacity of no less 
than 15 liters/minute. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 :المواصفات الفنية لسيارة الإسعاف

 

 

أو أحدث بيضاء    2012سيارة إسعاف موديل  • 

 ومسجلة لدى السلطات المحلية
ً
 .اللون جاهزة فنيا

يجب أن تكون أرضية مقصورة المريض مسطحة،  • 

ودة،   ومصنوعة من مادة مقاومة للحرارة والبر

 .ومقاومة للحريق، وسهلة التنظيف

ي تداببر مكافحة العدوى بالمعايبر   • 
يجب أن تف 

وتوكولات الدولية  .والبر

يجب لصق كلمة "إسعاف" باللغتير  العربية  • 

ية  .والإنجلبر 

 

 :يجب أن تشتمل سيارة الإسعاف على  •  

 

 

والميكروفون. يجب أن  صفارات الإنذار والفلاشات - 

يد   تكون مقصورة المريض مكيفة ومزودة بأنظمة التبر

 .والتدفئة

معدات السلامة والأمن )طفاية حريق بودرة، إطار  -

، جاك، دعامة عجلات، طقم إصلاح  احتياطي

 .السيارة(

فولت لتشغيل وشحن  12فولت و 220منافذ  -

 .الأجهزة الطبية

 .أريكة جانبية مع حزام الأمان  -

  50النقالات: قابلة للطي والنقل بسهولة، العرض  - 

كجم على    150سم، سعة الوزن  180سم، الطول 

 .الأقل

خزانة الصيدلة والمستلزمات الطبية: خشبية  - 

سم. )على الأقل(، يتضمن    100سم وطول  20عرض 

 .حامل السوائل الوريدية

-      :   100أسطوانة أكسجير  كاملة    1مصدر الأكسجير 

سعة    1بار،   وموصلات،  مرطب  مع  أكسجير   منظم 

/دقيقة.  15مقياس التدفق لا تقل عن   لبر

 
 
 
 



 

4/4 
 

 
 
 
 
3- Essential criteria: 

• Agree to the technical conditions. All 
pages should sign. 

 
4- Weighted criteria 

• 40% Ambulance  check score (matching 
specification, quality) 

• 60% Financial score – the best price. 
 
5- Delivery location(Work location ): 

Syria – Raqqa . 
 
6- Bid validity 

The bid validity should be minimum 365 
calendar days. 

 
7- Payment terms:  

All the payments will be paid after AFH 
approval of the full delivery of the work 
 
- the payment will be in USD and will be paid after 
AFH approval of the full delivery of the service. 
- Payments will be made approximately 10 to 30 

calendar days from the date at which work has been 
satisfactorily received by AFH.  
- The due amount will be paid in through money 

transfers or cash to the provider. 

 
AFH will not be responsible for any costs 
arising out of this work agreement unless 
explicitly stated in this work agreement. 
 
8- Financial offer 

The financial bid should be submitted USD, 
SR has the right to exclude any offer with 
Mathematical mistakes. 

 
 
9- General conditions: 

- All information provided in the request for 
quotation will be treated as confidential 
and will not be shared with any third party. 
- The service provider agrees to maintain 
the confidentiality of all purchase 
information at all times, and this 
information cannot be shared with any 

 
 
 
 :  )الإلزامية( الأساسيةالمعايبر  -3

وط الفنية • ام الشر و  التوقيع  على كل   الإلبر 
 . الصفحات

 
 المعايبر المرجحة :  -4

 سيارة اسعافدرجة فحص  %40 

 المواصفات و الجودة(  )مطابقة  •

 أفضل سعر.  – % نتيجة مالية 60 •
 

   : مكان العمل ((التسليم  -5
 . الرقة –سوريا 

 
 

 صلاحية العرض :   -6
. يوم   365 تقل عن يجب أن لا   تقويمي

 
وط و طريقة الدفع :  -7    شر

على التسليم   AFHسيتم دفع جميع الدفعات بعد موافقة 
 الكامل للعمل 

 
على التسليم   AFHموافقة  بعد  ب دولار امريكي و  سيتم دفع  -

 الكامل  
ة سيتم الدفع  - خ استلام  ي    يومًا تقويميًا من تار  30إل  10 خلال فبر

AFH بشكل مرض.  للخدمة 
 عن طريق الحوالات المالية او نقدا للمزود سيتم التحويل  -

 
مسؤولة عن أي تكاليف ناشئة عن اتفاقية   AFH لن تكون

 الاعمال هذه ما لم يتم النص  
 
ي هذه   عنها صراحة

ف 
 الاتفاقية. 

 
 العرض المالي :  -8

يتم تقديم العرض المالي بالدولار الأمريكي بعد   
التدقيق و التأكد من عدم وجود أخطاء حسابية  

استبعاد أي عرض يحتوي   AFHحيث يحق لمنظمة 
 على أخطاء حسابية. 

 
 
 

وط عامة :  -9  شر
ي   عیالتعامل مع جم تمی س  -

المعلومات المقدمة ف 
  تمیولن   ةیطلب عرض الأسعار على أنھا ش 

 مشاركتھا مع أي طرف ثالث. 
,  ةیمزود الخدمة على الحفاظ على الش  وافق ی -

ي جم ع یوجم
اء ف    مكنی الأوقات, ولا  عی معلومات الشر
 مشاركة ھذه المعلومات



 

5/4 
 

third party under any circumstances 
without the express written consent of the 
management of AFH. 

- AFH reserves the right to refuse any offer 
and the least financial offer will not 
necessarily be accepted or submitted, but 
in accordance with the above criteria. 
- Offers that do not meet the requirements 
of this application or that have not been 
received by the deadline will not be 
accepted/considered. 
specified in this invitation. 

- All offers must be submitted independently, 
without any prior contact, information 
exchange, numerical comparison, or ranking 
involving other companies, individuals, 
presentations, or proposals in response to this 
invitation. This is to ensure that no sub-
contracts are awarded in a way that could 
compromise the transparency and fairness of 
the bid evaluation process. 
- All bids must be final and irrevocable within 
the time specified for their acceptance. 

- AFH will not be responsible for any costs 
incurred by the bidder in connection with this 
invitation. 

- AFH reserves the right to accept or reject any 
or all offers, increase or decrease the 
quantities of materials required, or divide the 
offer among two contractors or more as the 
needs of the project. 

مع أي طرف ثالث تحت أي ظرف من الظروف دون  
 .AFH  من إدارة  حةیصر  ةیموافقة خط

ي رفض أي  بالحق AFHتحتفظ  -
  تمیولن   عرض ف 
ورة قبول أو تقد  یالعرض الأقل مال میبالصر 

ً
وإنما   ا

 للمعا
ً
 المذكورة أعلاه.  یبر وفقا

ي   تم یلن  -
ي لا تستوف 

ي العروض النر
قبول / النظر ف 

ي لم  
  تمیمتطلبات ھذا الطلب أو العروض النر

ي 
 استلامھا بحلول الموعد النھان 

ي ھذه الدعوة.  المحدد 
 ف 

يجب تقديم جميع العروض بشكل مستقل ، دون   -
أي اتصال مسبق ، أو تبادل معلومات ، أو مقارنة  

كات أو أفراد أو عروض  رقمية ، أو تصنيف يشمل شر
تقديمية أو عروض أخرى استجابة لهذه الدعوة.  

وذلك لضمان عدم منح أي عقود من الباطن بطريقة 
 قد تصر  بشفافية ونزاهة عملية تقييم العطاء

قابلة   بر وغ ةینھائ  عطاءاتال ع یأن تكون جم جبی -
 للإلغاء خلال الوقت المحدد لقبولھا. 

  تكبدھا ی فیعن أي تكال مسؤولة AFHلن تكون  -
 العارض بخصوص ھذه الدعوة.  

ي الحق بقبول أو رفض أي أو  بحقها  AFHتحتفظ  -
ف 

كل العروض أو زيادة أو تخفيض كميات المواد  
أو تجزئة العرض بير  مقاولير  أو أكبر   المطلوبة

وع.  ي مصلحة المشر
 حسبما تقتض 

 

 

 ................................................. يوم تقويمي اعتبارا من تاري    خ التعاقدمدة التسليم المطلوبة من قبل المزود : 

وط المبينه أعلاه , كما انك تؤكد على صحة  من خلال التوقيع أدناه ، فإنك تؤكد أن ك قد قرأتم و وافقتم على الشر

 المعلومات الواردة من قبلكم 

Delivery time required by the supplier: …………………………………… calendar days staring from 

contract date. 

By signing below, you confirm that the information you have provided is correct and true to 

the best of your knowledge.  

Signature _________________________________  التوقيع 

Name_________________________________ الإسم   

position______________________________المنصب 

 Date________________________________التاريخ 


